PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Deed of Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
G7th Limited	01/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	C7th Limited			
Street Address:	7 Westhawe			
City:	Bretton, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	PE3 8BA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12015777
Application Number:	12641428
Patent Number:	6635813
Patent Number:	D585479

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(248)358-3351 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 358-4400

Email: Sshepherd@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Shepherd

Total Attachments: 5

source=Deed_Of_Assignment#page1.tif source=Deed_Of_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501119660 REEL: 024079 FRAME: 0468

source=Deed_Of_Assignment#page3.tif source=Deed_Of_Assignment#page4.tif source=Deed_Of_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024079 FRAME: 0469

G355674

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 27th day of January 2010.

BETWEEN:

G7TH LIMITED, a company registered in England and Wales as company number 04006037 and having its registered office at 27 Westhawe, Bretton, Peterborough,

Cambridgeshire, PE3 8BA (hereafter called "Assignor") of the one part,

and

C7TH LIMITED, a company registered in England and Wales as company number

06724665 and having its registered office at 27 Westhawe, Bretton, Peterborough,

Cambridgeshire, PE3 8BA (hereafter called "Assignee") of the one part,

of the other part.

WHEREAS:

A) Assignor is the proprietor and owner of various Intellectual Property Rights including

but not limited to the patent, trade marks and design rights set out in the attached

schedule;

B) "Intellectual Property Rights" means patents, trade marks, service marks, rights

(registered or unregistered) in any designs, applications for any of the foregoing, trade

or business names, copyright (including rights in computer software) and typography

rights, rights protecting the goodwill and reputation of the Assignor, database rights

and all rights and forms of protection of a similar nature to any of the foregoing and

all rights under licences and consents in respect of any of the rights mentioned in this

definition which are assignable to the Assignee, including but not limited to the

patent, trade marks and design rights set out in the attached schedules; and

Page 1 of 5

REEL: 024079 FRAME: 0470

G355674

B) Assignor and Assignee have agreed that Assignee shall acquire the Intellectual

Property Rights of the Assignor including but not limited to the patent rights, trade

marks rights, and design rights set out in the attached schedule, and any related

accrued rights with respect to infringements (if any) thereof, and that these shall be

recorded in the name of Assignee and/or the successors or assigns of Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

In pursuance of the said agreement, and in consideration of the sum of £1.00 paid by

Assignee to Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged):

1. The Assignor does HEREBY ASSIGN to Assignee, with full title guarantee, and free

from all encumbrances, all rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights

including but not limited to the patent, trade marks and design rights set out in the

attached schedule, and including any such corresponding related divisional, national

and regional phase rights (if any) filed or to be filed, and including the right to claim

priority from such rights together with all the rights and powers and liberties and

immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of Intellectual Property

rights in respect thereof and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies

in respect of any infringement of the rights which may have occurred prior to the date

hereof, and to hold the same unto Assignee, or any assigns of the Assignee;

absolutely.

2. The parties hereto hereby agree to execute and do any documents and things which

may be required in due course by the relevant authorities for giving effect to this

assignment in all relevant regions and states and countries.

3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law

and the parties agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

4. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts each of which when so

executed and delivered shall be an original but both counterparts shall together

constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 5

PATENT

REEL: 024079 FRAME: 0471

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed as a Deed by the parties hereto on the date first above written.

Executed as a Deed By said G7th Limited acting by:

Name:

Director

Director/Secretary

and

Executed as a Deed by the said C7th Limited

acting by:

Name:

Director

Director/Secretary

Schedule

Patents

Title	Application No	Filing Date	Status	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	UDL Ref
Spring Capo	200810001331.1	04-Jan-2008	Pending	China			P353900CN
Spring Capo	0700849.3	17-Jan-2007	Abandoned	UK			P353900GB
Spring Capo	0712542.0	28-Jun-2007	Pending	UK			P353900GB1
Spring Capo	12/015777	17-Jan-2008	Pending	USA			P353908US
Newport Capo Shubb Improvement	200910261426.1	11-Dec-2009	Pending	China			P355031CN
Newport Capo Shubb Improvement	0823215.9	19-Dec-2008	Pending	UK.			P355031GB
Newport Capo Shubb Improvement	2009-283120	14-Dec-2009	Pending	Japan			P355031JP
Newport Capo Shubb Improvement	12/641428	18-Dec-2009	Pending	USA			P355031US
Саро	01141630.0	29-Sep-2001	Granted	China	100347740	07-Nov-2007	P54732CN
Capo	01302512.7	19-Mar-2001	Granted	EP	1143408	12-Oct-2005	P54732EP
Capo	01302512.7	19-Mar-2001	Abandoned	Germany	1143408	12-Oct-2005	P54732DE
Capo	01302512.7	19-Mar-2001	Abandoned	Netherlands	1143408	12-Oct-2005	P54732NL
Capo	0008362.6	06-Apr-2000	Granted	UK	2361089	07-Apr-2004	P54732GB
Capo	02101821.1	11-Mar-2002	Abandoned	Hong Kong			P54732FIK
Capo	09/822577	30-Mar-2001	Granted	USA	6635813	21-Oct-2003	P54732US

Registered Designs

Article	Status	Country	Filing No	Filing Date	Grant No	Grant Date	UDL Ref
Capo	Registered	UK	2097208	08-Nov-2000	2097208	08-Nov-2000	D350258GB
Spring Capo	Registered	UK	4004107	23-Aug-2007	4004107	27-Sep-2007	D353900GB
Spring Capo	Registered	USA	29/303908	20-Feb-2008	D585479	27-Jan-2009	D353900US

Registered Trade Marks

Trade Mark	Country	Number	Class	Filing Date	Grant Date	UDI. Ref
G7TH Logo	UK	2365271	15	08-Jun-2004	03-Dec-2004	T352306GB
G7TH Løgo	International registration designating:	853916	15	03-Dec-2004	11-Aug-2005	T352306WO
	Switzerland China Community Trade Mark Croatia					
	Japan Republic of Korea Russian Federation					
	Singapore USA					

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 024079 FRAME: 0474